Public Document Pack

C P
C P
Cambridgeshire Police
and Crime Panel

CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
WEDNESDAY 16 SEPTEMBER 2015, 10.00 AM
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Peterborough City Council
Contact – paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452508

AGENDA
Page No
1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Declarations of Interest

3.

Proposed Appointment of the Chief Constable of Cambridgeshire
Constabulary

3 - 84

Membership;
Councillors: J D Ablewhite (Chairman), P Bullen, M McGuire, L Herbert, D Oliver, S Lane,
A Shaheed, A Pearson, A Coles, , M Shellens, B Shelton
Independent Co-optees;
Edward Leigh
Vacant
Officer Support;
Ian Phillips, Peterborough City Council
Paulina Ford, Peterborough City Council

CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL AGENDA ITEM No. 3
16 SEPTEMBER 2015

PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Mandy Pullen, Peterborough City Council, Assistant Director HR & Development
Contact Officer(s) – Paul Smith
Contact Details – paul.smith2@peterborough.gov.uk 01733 863629

Proposed Appointment of the Chief Constable – Confirmation Hearing
1.

PURPOSE

1.1

This report is submitted to the Panel following a notification from the Police and Crime
Commissioner of his proposed appointment to the post of Chief Constable on 27th
August 2015.

1.2

The purpose of this report is to provide information to Panel Members on the process
to be undertaken to hold a confirmation hearing for the post of Chief Constable and
to consider a report from the Police and Crime Commissioner for the proposed
candidate for the post.

2.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1

That the Panel notes the process to be followed to undertake the Confirmation
hearing for the post of Chief Constable as identified below.

2.2

That the Panel considers the Police and Crime Commissioner’s report (Annex 2) and
reviews the proposed appointment of Alec Wood as the Chief Constable for the
Cambridgeshire Constabulary.

2.3

That the Panel considers the information provided by the Police and Crime
Commissioner at Annex 2 and, following questioning of the candidate at the hearing,
agrees a recommendation to the Commissioner on whether or not to appoint Alec
Wood to the post of Chief Constable in accordance with the Police Reform and Social
Responsibility Act 2011.

3.

TERMS OF REFERENCE

3.1

This report is for the Panel to consider under its Terms of Reference No 4 - To review
and make a report on the proposed appointment of the Chief Constable.

4.

BACKGROUND

4.1

Chapter 1, Section 2 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (“The
Act”) requires every Police Force to have a Chief Constable.

4.2

Chapter 5 Section 38 of the Act places the responsibility to appoint a Chief Constable
with the Police and Crime Commissioner subject to the confirmation process to be
undertaken by the Police and Crime Panel. The Cambridgeshire Police and Crime

3

Commissioner formally notified the Chair of the Police and Crime Panel of his
proposed appointment to the post of Chief Constable on 27th August 2015.
4.3

Under Schedule 8 Part 1 of the Act, this Panel is required to:





review the proposed appointment within three weeks of the notification
hold a public confirmation hearing to question the candidate;
write a report to the PCC on the proposed appointment, this must include a
recommendation as to whether the individual should be appointed and may
include exercising the power of veto and;
publish its report.

4.4

Annex 1 to this report provides Panel Members with a briefing note to outline the
process to be followed by the Police and Crime Panel to undertake a confirmation
hearing in accordance with the Act and the Police and Crime Panels (Precepts and
Chief Constable Appointments) Regulations 2012.

4.5

Annex 2 to this report includes a report from the Police and Crime Commissioner that
proposes Alec Wood for the post of Chief Constable and details the criteria that was
used to assess the suitability of the candidate; how the candidate has satisfied the
criteria and the terms and conditions on which the candidate is to be appointed.

4.6

The Panel is therefore invited to question the candidate in order to confirm he has the
necessary professional competence to carry out the role.

4.7

The Panel will arrive at a conclusion on the proposed candidate during a closed
session following the hearing, and then publish a report on the proposed appointment
to the Commissioner, with a recommendation as to whether or not the candidate
should be appointed.

4.8

The Police and Crime Commissioner may accept or reject the Panel’s
recommendation as to whether or not the candidate should be appointed. He must
notify the panel of his decision in this regard.

5.

VETO

5.1

Under Schedule 8 Part 1 Paragraph 5 of the Act, the Panel has a veto over the
proposed appointment of the Chief Constable. The veto must be approved by at least
two thirds of all members of the Police and Crime Panel.

5.2

The Police and Crime Panels (Precepts and Chief Constable Appointments)
Regulations 2012 set out a process to be followed in the event of a veto.

5.3

Should there be a veto the PCC cannot confirm the appointment.

5.4

The briefing note attached as Annex 1 sets out the process should the Panel
exercise a veto.

6.

CONSULTATION

6.1

None

4

7.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1

This report is required in accordance with the Police Reform and Social
Responsibility Act 2011.

8.

KEY ISSUES

8.1

To assess whether the proposed candidate is suitable for the post and make a
recommendation to the Commissioner.

9.

IMPLICATIONS
Legal

9.1

The Legal implications are summarised in the main body of the report.
Human Resources

9.2

The hearing must be conducted within the bounds of employment law, and must not
stray into unwarranted intrusion, or lines of questioning that might be unfair or
unreasonable.
Equality

9.3

Equality and diversity principles will apply to the appointment process, in order to
ensure compliance with the public sector equality duty.

10.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

10.1 LGA Guidance – Police and Crime Panels – Guidance for Confirmation Hearings
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011
Police and Crime Panels (Precepts and Chief Constable Appointments) Regulations
2012 (SI 2012/2271)

5

This page is intentionally left blank

6

Annex 1

Police and Crime Panels – Scrutiny of Chief Constable Appointments
This guidance note explains the process for the police and crime panel’s (PCP)
scrutiny of the police and crime commissioner’s (PCC) proposed chief constable
appointment; and should be read alongside:



Schedule 8 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (“the
Act”)
Part 3 of the Police and Crime Panels (Precepts and Chief Constable
Appointments) Regulations 2012 (“the Regulations”)

A separate guidance note setting out the precept setting process has been published
alongside this guidance note.
This guidance does not cover the PCC’s appointment process for chief constables
but will focus on the role of the PCP in scrutinising the appointment.
Background
Section 38 of the Act provides that the police and crime commissioner is responsible
for appointing the chief constable for their police force area.
Schedule 8 of the Act sets out the confirmation process which must be completed
before the chief constable can be appointed. The Regulations explain the process to
be followed if the police and crime panel (PCP) exercises its power to veto the
proposed appointment.
Schedule 8 requires:
 the PCC to notify the PCP of the proposed chief constable appointment;
 the PCC to provide the PCP with specific information in relation to the
individual and the appointment;
 the PCP to review the proposed appointment within three weeks
 the PCP to hold a public confirmation hearing to question the candidate;
 the PCP to write a report to the PCC on the proposed appointment, this must
include a recommendation as to whether the individual should be appointed
and may include exercising the power of veto;
 a decision to veto to be agreed by two-thirds of the PCP members; and
 the PCP’s report to be published.
Following a veto the Regulations require:
 the PCC to propose another individual for appointment as chief constable;
 the PCC to provide the PCP with specific information in relation to the
individual and the appointment;
 the PCP to review the proposed appointment within three weeks
 the PCP to hold a public confirmation hearing to question the candidate;
 the PCP to write a report to the PCC on the proposed appointment, this must
including a recommendation as to whether the individual should be appointed;
and
 the PCP’s report to be published.
PCC to propose a candidate to the PCP

7

The Act and the Regulations require that when notifying the PCP of a candidate for
appointment as chief constable, a PCC must provide the PCP with the following
information:
 the name of the proposed candidate;
 the criteria that were used to assess the suitability of the candidate;
 how the candidate has satisfied those criteria; and
 the terms and conditions on which the candidate is to be appointed.
PCP to consider the proposed appointment
The PCP must, within three weeks of receiving a notification, review the proposed
appointment. This must include holding a public confirmation hearing and making a
report to the PCC on the proposed appointment. The process is the same for an
initial candidate and any reserve candidates following a veto, however the PCP’s
power of veto only applies to the first candidate.
Confirmation hearings
Before making a report to the PCC, the PCP must hold a confirmation hearing.
For the purposes of the Act and the Regulations, a ‘confirmation hearing’ is a
meeting of the PCP, held in public, where the proposed candidate is requested to
appear to answer questions from the PCP.
The candidate may appear at the meeting in person or by any means that would
enable them to participate (they must be able to hear and be heard) in the
proceedings as they happen, e.
[...]
of the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner
Contact Officer – Dorothy Gregson
Contact Details – cambs-pcc@cambs.pnn.police.uk 0300 333 3456

APPOINTMENT OF THE CHIEF CONSTABLE OF CAMBRIDGESHIRE
CONSTABULARY
1.

PURPOSE

1.1

The purpose of this report is for the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner (“the
Commissioner”) to formally notify the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel (“the Panel”)
under Schedule 8 to the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (“the Act”) of the
Commissioner’s proposal to appoint Alec Wood (“the candidate”) as the Chief Constable of
Cambridgeshire Constabulary.

1.2

In accordance with the legislation this report provides the Panel with:





the name of the person whom the Commissioner is proposing to appoint;
the criteria used to assess the suitability of the candidate for appointment;
why the candidate satisfies those criteria; and
the terms and conditions on which the candidate is to be appointed.

2.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1

The Panel reviews the proposed appointment of Alec Wood as Chief Constable of
Cambridgeshire Constabulary and makes a recommendation to the Commissioner that he
appoints Alec Wood.

3.

TERMS OF REFERENCE

3.1

Item 3 – To hold a Confirmation Hearing and review, make a report, and recommendation (as
necessary) in respect of the proposed senior appointments made by the Police and Crime
Commissioner.
Item 4 – To review and make a report on the proposed appointment of the Chief Constable.

4.

BACKGROUND

4.1

Following the announcement on 16th June 2015 that Simon Parr, then Chief Constable of
Cambridgeshire Constabulary, was to retire the Commissioner has completed a recruitment
exercise for the appointment of a new Chief Constable.

11

5.

LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS

5.1

The recruitment process for Chief Constables is set down in legislation. In addition to those
requirements set out above relating to the Act, further requirements are prescribed in Regulation
11 of The Police Regulations 2003 (“the 2003 Regulations”), The Police and Crime Panels
(Precepts and Chief Constable Appointments) Regulations 2012 (“the 2012 Regulations”) and
in Home Office Circular 20/2012 (as amended) (“the Circular”). The Home Secretary also made
a number of determinations relating to the recruitment process.

5.2

Section 38 of the Act provides that it is for the Commissioner to appoint a Chief Constable. The
Circular states that it is for Commissioners to decide how they wish to run their recruitment
process and which candidate they wish to appoint.

5.3

Under the Act, the Panel must:




review the proposed appointment;
hold a public confirmation hearing;
make a report to the Commissioner on the proposed appointment, which must include a
recommendation to the Commissioner as to whether or not the candidate should be
appointed, and must publish their report.

5.4

Under the Act, the Panel may, having reviewed the proposed appointment, make a
recommendation to the Commissioner as to whether or not the candidate should be appointed.

5.5

The Commissioner’s recruitment process adhered to the legislative requirements under the Act,
the Circular and was developed in accordance with the College of Policing’s ‘Guidance for the
Appointment of Chief Officers’, November 2012 (“the Guidance”), and the College of Policing’s
‘Toolkit for the Selection of Chief Officers’, April 2015 (“the Toolkit”). The use of the Guidance
and Toolkit is discretionary.

5.6

As such, the Commissioner led a fair and open selection and assessment process. The
Commissioner, the Deputy Commissioner and the Monitoring Officer have been fully engaged
with the process, with technical and expert support throughout from the College of Policing. The
Circular is clear that the Commissioner should involve an Independent Member during
assessment, shortlisting and interview for the Chief Constable position. In addition, the Circular
is clear that those responsible for the selection and appointment of the Chief Constable must
observe the three principles of merit, fairness and openness.

5.7

In accordance with the Guidance and the Circular, the Commissioner actively involved an
Independent Panel member in the recruitment process. The Independent Member, Carolyn
Dhanraj MBE, has produced her report of the assessment process which is given at Appendix 1.

6.

CRITERIA USED TO ASSESS THE SUITABILITY OF THE CANDIDATE FOR APPOINTMENT
Role Profile

6.1

The role profile and person specification was drawn up in accordance with the Guidance and the
Toolkit, specifically the Policing Professional Framework (PPF), the qualities identified by the
Commissioner, and the priorities and challenges of the role in line with the Commissioner’s
Police and Crime Plan.

6.2

The PPF is a national competency framework designed to help police officers and staff
determine competency. The personal qualities within the PPF provide defined behaviours for
police officers and staff roles and are as follows:

12









Decision Making
Leading Strategic Change
Leading the Workforce
Managing Performance
Professionalism
Serving the Public
Working with others

6.3

Stakeholder engagement also enabled the role profile to be drawn up. The Commissioner
engaged individually with Council Leaders and sent a questionnaire to Panel members, the
purpose of which was to ascertain their views as to what they felt are the qualities and
competencies needed by a Chief Constable. The engagement influenced the role profile. A
summary of stakeholder feedback was presented to the Assessment Panel.

6.4

As part of the personality profiling exercise, the College of Policing undertook an analysis of the
role profile to determine the facets of personality which may be relevant for the post of Chief
Constable of Cambridgeshire Constabulary. A proposed preferred profile relevant to each
individual dimension of personality was produced. This cross-referencing was undertaken prior
to any assessment of the candidate to ensure ther
[...]
he Assessment Panel with a
comprehensive briefing of the shortlisting process and selection principles.

8.4

Dr Dorothy Gregson, Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer for the Office of the Police and
Crime Commissioner, was present throughout to advise and support the Assessment Panel if
required.

8.5

The Assessment Panel made an assessment of the application against the seven PPF
competencies (as listed at paragraph 6.2) using an assessment and scoring methodology based
on the Toolkit. The Assessment Panel also considered the candidate’s covering letter. Each
member of the Assessment panel separately assessed and scored the information provided by
candidate in their application form against each of the seven competencies.

14

8.6

The Assessment Panel agreed that the candidate passed all of the pre-agreed assessment
criteria and therefore the candidate to be put forward for interview.

8.7

The candidate was invited to attend the Assessment Panel on the 12th August 2015.
Personality profiling

8.8

The candidate was subject to personality profiling, which was conducted by the College of
Policing. The personality profiling work included several stages.

8.9

After the shortlisting stage the candidate was asked to complete an on-line personality
questionnaire which measured 30 individual facets of personality; one which is widely used in
occupational contexts to support selection and development processes. Once completed, the
College of Policing analysed the responses and produced a report to assist the subsequent
stages in the recruitment process.

8.10

Based upon the candidate’s responses, results and report the candidate undertook a feedback
interview facilitated by an occupational psychologist from the College of Policing. The purpose
of the interview was to obtain evidence from the candidate to help validate the findings of the
personality questionnaire results in respect of their preferences and tendencies affecting the
way they operate in the workplace.

[...]
e was given 30 minutes to prepare a
presentation for the Assessment Panel to enable them to assess the competency area of
Leading Strategic Change. The topic of the presentation was:
‘What is your vision for policing in Cambridgeshire?’
‘How would your leadership style help you deliver this vision?’

8.18

The candidate then gave a ten minute presentation to the Assessment Panel, which they then
questioned him on to probe his competency in Leading Strategic Change.

8.19

A competency based interview then followed which assessed the PPF competency areas of:
Decision Making, Leading the Workforce; Managing Performance; Professionalism; Serving the
Public; and Working with Others. This gave the Assessment Panel the opportunity to question
the candidate in respect of his experience of being able to demonstrate his competency. The
Assessment Panel also questioned the candidate on how his competency would enable him to
deal with specific issues both current and future. The interview lasted about 1 hour 40 minutes
in total.

8.20

Each Assessment Panel member independently assessed and scored the candidates
presentation and answers for each competency. The candidate scored very highly against each
competency and scored 31 points out of 35 thus demonstrating that he met the selection criteria.
A copy of the interview assessment form and rating scale are given at Appendix 5 and 6
respectively.

8.21

Once the interview had closed and each member had completed their independent scoring, the
Assessment Panel members discussed their assessment of the candidate and the scores they
had given.

9.

THE NAME OF THE PERSON WHOM THE COMMISSIONER IS PROPOSING TO APPOINT

9.1

The outcome of the assessment process was that the Assessment Panel unanimously
recommended that the candidate the Commissioner notifies to the Panel as the person he is
proposing to appoint as the Chief Constable of Cambridgeshire Constabulary was Alec Wood.

9.2

Alec Wood proved himself to be well qualified a
[...]
.e. to
challenge and test the candidate against the criteria.

1.2

Home Office Circular 20/2012 outlines that it is for the Police and Crime Commissioner
to decide how they wish to run their appointment process and which candidate they wish
to appoint. However, they should involve an Independent Member as soon as
practicable in the process: job specification, shortlisting and interviewing of candidates.

1.3

This report is the Independent Member’s Report (Carolyn Dhanraj), relating to the
appointment process for the role of Chief Constable for Cambridgeshire Constabulary,
which was the responsibility of the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner, Sir
Graham Bright.

2.

Aim

2.1

The aim of this report is to provide an assessment of the extent to which the appointment
process has been conducted fairly, openly and based on merit. It will also comment on
the extent to which the Interview Panel fulfilled their responsibility to challenge and test
the candidates’ suitability against the requirements of the Chief Constable role.

3.

Independent Member Role

3.1

The role of the Independent Member is laid out in Home Office Circular 20/2012. It is
described more fully within the College of Policing’s ‘Guidance for the Appointment of
Chief Officers’. This Guidance was produced in November 2012 and is maintained by
the College of Policing in consultation with a wide range of stakeholder groups within
policing including Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary, Association of Police and
Crime Commissioners, Association of Policing and Crime Chief Executives, Senior
Police Officers Association, Police Superintendents Association and the Home Office.
This was produced under the direction of the Police Advisory Board England and Wales
Sub-group on Chief Officer Appointments.

3.2

I am currently an Independent Member from the list provided by the College of Policing.
In order to become a member of this list I was required to undergo a fair, open and meritbased select
[...]
ates at a policing executive level. All Interview Panel members had read the
College of Policing Guidance on Chief Officer Appointments prior to participating on the
recruitment process. I confirmed that the Interview Panel had previously been involved
in senior recruitment and panel participation at the beginning of the process.

5.4

There were three Interview Panel members comprising of two male and one female
member; two white men and one minority ethnic women, who was also the Independent
Member. The OPCC’s Chief Executive was present to offer advice and support to the
Interview Panel and to take thorough notes to assist the Interview Panel if required.

5.5

Interview Panel:
 Sir Graham Bright, Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner
 Brian Ashton, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner
 Carolyn Dhanraj, Independent Member (College of Policing)

22

6.

Role profile and attraction strategy

6.1

The role profile was based on the College of Policing’s ‘Toolkit for the Selection of Chief
Officers’, and outlined the Policing Professional Framework (PPF) competencies. The
College also worked with the Police and Crime Commissioner in writing the role profile
and in checking the other documents in the Candidate Information Pack. The College
also ensured that the job description reflected the qualities identified by the
Commissioner and the challenges that would face the new Chief Constable in relation to
his Police and Crime Plan. The Stakeholder consultation also directly influenced the role
profile, as it was amended to include ‘use of innovation’ as suggested by a PCP
member.

6.2

The advertisement was placed on the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner’s
website, Cambridgeshire Constabulary’s website and the College of Policing’s website.
It was also marketed to ACPO members twice by email and press releases were shared
with Police Professional, Police Beat (Northern Ireland), Police Magazine, The Job,
Police Life, Metropolitan Life, Grapevine and Pol
[...]
probed and ensured the candidate was robustly assessed.
10.6 The Presentation subject was:
‘What is your vision for policing in Cambridgeshire?
How will your leadership style help you deliver this vision?’
11.0 Assessment Decision Making
11.1 Each Interview Panel member’s folder enabled the Interview Panel to record and mark
the presentation and the interview questions independently.
11.2 After the candidate had been assessed I verbally gathered each Interview Panel
Members’ individual scores and the evidence gathered to justify the grades for both the
presentation and the interview. I ensured the consistency and justification of each score
given; referring back to the grade descriptors and the Interview Panel agreed overall
scores. The Interview Panel’s individual scores were in fact, were identified and on
others very close.
11.3 To demonstrate a fair and transparent process, based on merit, I added up the final
scores and advised the Interview Panel that the candidate had scored 31 points out of
35.
11.4 The Interview Panel unanimously supported Sir Graham Bright (PCC) in his
recommendation to the PCP scheduled for the 16th September 2015, that Alec Wood be
the preferred Chief Constable for Cambridgeshire Constabulary.
11.5 I am wholly satisfied that Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner, Sir Graham
Bright, fulfilled his responsibility to ensure the assessment process put in place was in
accordance with the responsibilities listed in the College of Policing Guidance.
11.6 I am confident that the Interview Panel performed their duty to challenge and assess the
candidate in manner that was fair, transparent and merit based, following the College of
Policing Guidance in an exemplary manner.
Carolyn Dhanraj MBE JP BPS
College of Policing Independent Member

26

APPENDIX A
COLLEGE OF POLICING – INDEPENDENT MEMBER

CAROLYN DHANRAJ MBE JP
Carolyn brings a breadth of experience, skills and enthusiasm to make a successful contribution in
delivering transparent, fai
[...]
er by recorded delivery to Claire
George at the Office of the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner, PO Box 688, Huntingdon,
PE29 9LA or emailed to: claire.george@cambs.pnn.police.uk by 5pm on Tuesday 21st July 2015.





Covering Letter



Application form



References



Diversity Monitoring Form

No other supporting documents can be included, e.g CV, supporting evidence or other letters. These
will not be considered and will be removed from the application prior to the shortlisting process.

Shortlisting Panel


The Shortlisting Panel will comprise of Sir Graham Bright (Police and Crime Commissioner for
Cambridgeshire), Brian Ashton (Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner), and Carolyn Dhanraj
(Independent Member). Dr Dorothy Gregson (Chief Executive of the Office of the Police and Crime
Commissioner) and a member of the College of Policing will be present as Advisors to the Panel.



Candidates will be shortlisted on the basis of their written applications, their covering letter outlining
their motivation and experience, and any other accompanying documentation as specified.



The Panel will be making their assessment against the seven policing professional framework
competencies contained in the self-assessment template.



Evidence will be drawn from your career profile, letter, the competency self-assessment application,
Chief Constable’s reference and PNAC and SCC reports.



The Shortlisting Panel will take place on the 23rd July 2015.



Successful candidates at the shortlisting stage will be invited to attend a Familiarisation Day week
beginning 3rd August 2015 and thereafter a Selection Panel as detailed below.

About us – Police and Crime Commissioners

11

Appointment of Chief Constable

81

Personality Profiling


Candidates selected for interview will be asked to complete an on-line personality profile questionnaire,
the results of which will be subject to a telephone feedback interview with the College of Policing. A
report will be produced for the Panel which will take account of the questionnaire and interview
outputs.

Selection Panel


The Selection Panel will comprise of Sir Graham Bright (Police and Crime Commissioner for
Cambridgeshire), Brian Ashton (Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner), and Carolyn Dhanraj
(Independent Member). Dr Dorothy Gregson (Chief Executive of the Office of the Police and Crime
Commissioner) and a member of the College of Policing will be present as Advisors to the Panel.



Successful candidates will be notified of the format of the Selection Panel which may include additional
assessment requirements.



The Selection Panel will take place on the 12th August 2015.



Following the Selection Panel a “preferred candidate” will be notified.

Vetting and Medical


The preferred candidate will be subject to Developed Vetting and a Medical.

Confirmation Hearing


The preferred candidate, together with the Police and Crime Commissioner, will be required to attend
a public Confirmation Hearing. It is anticipated that this will be on 16th September 2015 before the
Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel but the date maybe subject to change.



The purpose of attendance will be to answer any questions the Police and Crime Panel may have relating
to the appointment.



Please note that the Police and Crime Panel has a power to veto the appointment.



Following the Confirmation Hearing on 16th September 2015 the Police and Crime Panel will make a
report to the Police and Crime Commissioner on the proposed appointment.

Appointment


Subject to any Police and Crime Panel veto, following the Confirmation Hearing a formal offer of
appointment will be made (subject to any outstanding checks e.g conduct, medical, vetting).

About us – Police and Crime Commissioners

12

Appointment of Chief Constable

82

Further information


Any questions in relation to this selection process please contact Claire George, Office of the Police
and Crime Commissioner telephone 01954 713935 or email clai

Minutes of the meeting


C P
C P
Cambridgeshire Police 

and Crime Panel

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL, CONFIRMATION HEARING

 HELD AT 
PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL

ON 16 SEPTEMBER 2015

Members Present: Councillors J Ablewhite (Chairman), B Shelton (Vice Chairman),
M McGuire, M Shellens, P Bullen, A Pearson, L Herbert, S Lane,
A Coles, A Shaheed and Edward Leigh – Independent Co-optee

Officers Present:

Others Present

Ian Phillips Lead Officer, Peterborough City Council
Kim Sawyer                Monitoring Officer, Peterborough City Council 
Mandy Pullen             Head of HR, Peterborough City Council
Paul Smith                  HR, Peterborough City Council
Paulina Ford Senior Democratic Services Officer, 

Peterborough City Council

Alec Wood                  Proposed Candidate for Chief Constable
Dr Dorothy Gregson   Chief Executive, Office of the Police and          

Crime Commissioner
Sir Graham Bright       Police and Crime Commissioner
Brian Ashton               Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Oliver.

2. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Chairman’s Statement

The Chairman welcomed Alec Wood the proposed candidate for the position of Chief 
Constable, members of the public and officers present at the meeting.  The Chairman then 
read out a statement outlining to the Panel and those present at the meeting the procedure 
for the Confirmation Hearing. 

The Chairman reminded the Panel that the purpose of the Confirmation Hearing was not to 
re-run the selection panel interview but to assure themselves that the applicant’s professional 
competence and personal independence for the role has been adequately proven.   Matters 
concerning the terms and conditions of service of the appointment were not within the remit 
of the Confirmation Hearing.



The Chairman informed the Panel and members of the public present that in accordance with 
Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the Panel would after questioning 
the candidate be required to go into private session to deliberate and determine a 
recommendation to the Commissioner on whether to approve or refuse the appointment.  
With the Panel’s consent, the press and public would be excluded from those deliberations 
as there would be further discussion regarding the suitability of the candidate for the role. 

The Chair stated that the Panel would return following the private session to announce the 
outcome of their deliberations.

3. Proposed Appointment of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Chief Constable

The meeting constituted the Confirmation Hearing for the proposed appointment of a new 
Chief Constable which is required to be held under Schedule 8 of the Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Act 2011 to enable the Panel to report to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner on that proposed appointment.

The Panel considered the report of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Cambridgeshire 
in respect of the proposed appointment which in accordance with the requirements of the 
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, Schedule 8, Part 1, Paragraph 3 (2), 
provided details of:

 The name of the person whom the commissioner is proposing to appoint (“the 
candidate”), 

 The criteria used to assess the suitability of the candidate for the  appointment
 Why the candidate satisfied those criteria and
 The terms and conditions on which the candidate is to be appointed

Panel Members questioned the candidate in relation to his proposed appointment to consider 
his suitability for the role and to assure themselves of the applicant’s professional 
competence and personal independence for the role.  At the conclusion of the Panels 
questions and responses from the candidate the Chairman thanked Alec Wood for attending 
the hearing.

Following questions of the candidate the Panel RESOLVED that they would go into private 
session to deliberate and determine a recommendation to the Commissioner regarding the 
proposed candidate for the position of Chief Constable.

At this point the Panel left the Council Chamber.

The Panel returned to the Council Chamber and the Chairman announced the decision of the 
Panel and made the following statement:

“We are pleased to confirm that we will recommend to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner that we endorse his proposed appointment of Alec Wood as the new 
Chief Constable.
 
The Panel has confirmed that it would like to give the proposed new Chief Constable 
our full support.  We would like to offer an invite to the Commissioner that the Chief 
Constable should attend future Police and Crime Panel meetings”.

We will write to the Police and Crime Commissioner to confirm our decision today.”  

Alec Wood thanked the Panel for endorsing the appointment and confirmed that he would be 
delighted to undertake the role of Chief Constable for Cambridgeshire Constabulary.



The Chairman thanked the Panel Members for attending and carrying out the Confirmation 
Hearing and Officers in attendance for their support to the Panel in undertaking the process.

The meeting began at 10.00am and ended at 11.47am.  

CHAIRMAN


